Long-term financial investments A -- 47,664 -- 47,664

Other receivables 448,730 -- -- 448,730

   -Due from related parties 431,387 -- -- 431,387

   -Due from third parties 17,343 -- -- 17,343

Investments accounted using the equity method 864,249 -- -- 864,249

Investment properties B 1,428,361 31,128 -- 1,459,489

Property, plant and equipment 63,210 1,414 -- 64,624

Intangible assets 35,063  (1,414) -- 33,649

   -Goodwill 3,309 -- -- 3,309

   - Other intangible assets 31,754  (1,414) -- 30,340

Prepaid expenses 11,797 -- -- 11,797

Deferred tax assets 6,364 -- -- 6,364

Other non-current assets 44,445 -- -- 44,445

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 2,902,219 78,792 -- 2,981,011

TOTAL ASSETS 4,170,265 75,810 43,359 4,289,434

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

AKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ168

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise specified.)

(Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

3	 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

LIABILITIES Previously reported Adjustments for
previous period

Impact of
business

combinations

Restated

Current Liabilities Reference December 31, 2015 December 31, 2015

Short term borrowings 42,728 -- -- 42,728
Short term portion of long-term borrowings 224,119 -- -- 224,119
Trade payables 19,316 -- -- 19,316
   -Due to related parties 3,783 -- -- 3,783
   -Due to third parties 15,533 -- -- 15,533
Other payables 10,022 4,349 -- 14,371
   -Due to related parties 1,603 -- -- 1,603
   -Due to third parties B 8,419 4,349 -- 12,768
Employee benefit obligations 547 -- -- 547
Deferred income 402 -- -- 402
Current provisions 2,053 -- -- 2,053
-Provisios for employee benefits 2,053 -- -- 2,053
SUB-TOTAL 299,187 4,349 -- 303,536
Liabilities related to assets held for sale C 788,561 15,353 36,013 839,927
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,087,748 19,702 36,013 1,143,463
Non-Current  Liabilities
Long-term borrowings 1,262,779 -- -- 1,262,779
Other payables 12,688 26,779 -- 39,467
   -Due to related parties 9,066 -- -- 9,066
   -Due to third parties B 3,622 26,779 -- 30,401
Deferred tax liability 69,795 -- -- 69,795
Long-term provisions 1,441 -- -- 1,441
   -Long term provisions for employee benefits 1,441 -- -- 1,441
TOTAL  NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,346,703 26,779 -- 1,373,482
EQUITY 1,735,814 29,329 7,346 1,772,489
Equity attributable to equity holders of  the parent Company Equity 1,388,193 6,151 7,058 1,401,402
Issued capital 261,900 -- -- 261,900
Adjustment to share capital  (7,257) -- --  (7,257)
Share premium (discounts) 157,694 -- -- 157,694
Treasuary shares (-)  (76,029) -- --  (76,029)
Effect of bussiness combinations under common control 6,236 -- 11,810 18,046
Other accumulated comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 133,279 -- -- 133,279
Gains on revaluation and remeasurement 133,279 -- -- 133,279
   -Increases on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 137,068 -- -- 137,068
   -Losses on remeasurement of defined benefit plans  (3,789) -- --  (3,789)
Other accumulated comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss 177,897 -- -- 177,897
   -Currency translation difference 199,902 -- -- 199,902
   -Losses on hedge  (22,005) -- --  (22,005)
Restricted reserves appropriated from profits 96,508 -- -- 96,508
Retained earnings C,D 600,501 9,677 -- 610,178
Net profit fot the period C 37,464  (3,526)  (4,752) 29,186
Non-controlling interests D 347,621 23,178 288 371,087
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,170,265 75,810 43,359 4,289,434

AKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ 169

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise specified.)

(Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

3	 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

ASSETS
Previously reported Adjustments for

previous period
Impact of business

combinations
Restated

Reference January 1, 2015 January 1, 2015
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 63,736 -- 10,574 74,310

Trade receivables 115,043  (89) 451 115,405

   -Due from related parties 822 -- 66 888

   -Due from third parties 114,221  (89) 385 114,517

Other receivables 2,190  (788) -- 1,402

   -Due  from related parties 652 -- -- 652

   -Due  from third parties 1,538  (788) -- 750

Inventories 252,387 -- -- 252,387

Prepaid expenses 7,805 -- -- 7,805

Current income tax assets 7,732 -- -- 7,732

Other current assets 115,959 -- -- 115,959

SUB-TOTAL 564,852  (877) 11,025 575,000

CURRENT ASSETS TOTAL 564,852  (877) 11,025 575,000

Non-Current Assets

Trade receivables 135,624 -- 340 135,964

   -Due from third parties 135,624 -- 340 135,964

Other receivables 66,726  (955)  (444) 65,327

   -Due from related parties 51,690 -- -- 51,690

   -Due  from third parties 15,036  (955)  (444) 13,637

Investments accounted using the equity method 631,082 -- -- 631,082

Investment properties B 1,351,891 27,642 -- 1,379,533

Property, plant and equipment C 875,349 42,812 3,896 922,057

Intangible assets 86,872 8,385 2,413 97,670

   -Goodwill 3,309 -- -- 3,309

   - Other intangible assets 83,563 8,385 2,413 94,361

Prepaid expenses 14,333  (269) -- 14,064

Deferred tax assets 77,457  (8,384) -- 69,073

Other non-current assets 103,244 -- -- 103,244

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,342,578 69,231 6,205 3,418,014

TOTAL ASSETS 3,907,430 68,354 17,230 3,993,014

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

AKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ170

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise specified.)

(Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

3	 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

LIABILITIES
Previously reported Adjustments for

previous period
Impact of business

combinations
Restated

Reference January 1, 2015 January 1, 2015
Current Liabilities

Short term borrowings 31,809 -- -- 31,809

Short term portion of long-term borrowings 331,706 -- 13 331,719

Trade payables 30,815  (69) 8,812 39,558

   -Due to related parties 1,530 -- 8,433 9,963

   -Due to third parties 29,285  (69) 379 29,595

Other payables 41,820 3,451 -- 45,271

   -Due to related parties 25,911 -- -- 25,911

   -Due to third parties B 15,909 3,451 -- 19,360

Employee benefit obligations 574 -- -- 574

Deferred income 278,772  (49) -- 278,723

Current provisions 3,655 -- -- 3,655

-Provision for employee  benefits 3,655 -- -- 3,655

Other current liabilities 1,452 -- -- 1,452

SUB-TOTAL 720,603 3,333 8,825 732,761
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 720,603 3,333 8,825 732,761
Non-Current Liabilities

Long-term borrowings 1,414,551 -- 8,998 1,423,549

Trade payables 8,411 -- 464 8,875

   -Due to related parties 39 -- 444 483

   -Due to third parties 8,372 -- 20 8,392

Other payables 12,408 24,065  (444) 36,029

   -Due to related parties 7,737 --  (444) 7,293

   -Due to third parties B 4,671 24,065 -- 28,736

Deferred tax liabilities 76,828 247 483 77,558

Non-current provisions 2,919 7,929 -- 10,848

   -Long term  provisions for employee benefits 2,797 -- -- 2,797

   -Other long term provisions C 122 7,929 -- 8,051

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,515,117 32,241 9,501 1,556,859
EQUITY 1,671,710 32,780  (1,096) 1,703,394
Equity attributable equity holder of the parent 1,296,845 9,603  (1,133) 1,305,315
Issued capital 291,000 -- -- 291,000

Adjustment to share capital  (7,257) -- --  (7,257)

Share premium (discounts) 211,695 -- -- 211,695

Treasuary shares (-)  (167,264) -- --  (167,264)

Effect of bussiness combinations under common control 6,236 -- 238 6,474

Other accumulated comprehensive income that will not be reclassified  to profit or loss 78,697 -- -- 78,697

Gains on revaluation and remeasurement 78,697 -- -- 78,697

 - Increases on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 81,192 -- -- 81,192

 - Losses from remeasurement for defined benefit pension plans  (2,495) -- --  (2,495)

Other accumulated comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss 63,106 -- -- 63,106

   -Currency translation difference 81,679 -- -- 81,679

   -Losses on hedge  (18,573) -- --  (18,573)

Restricted reserves appropriated from profits 187,743 -- 187,743

Retained earnings C 632,889 9,603  (1,371) 641,121

Non-controlling interests D 374,865 23,177 37 398,079
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,907,430 68,354 17,230 3,993,014

AKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ 171

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise specified.)

(Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

3	 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Adjustments for previous period

As of December 31, 2016, the profit and loss statement items of Akfen REIT, the assets and liabilities of which are classified as assets and liabilities held for sale and are considered as a separate segment, are indicated
under discontinued operations as of December 31, 2016. As per TFRS 5 - Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, Akfen REIT’s profit and loss statement items for the previous period are also classified
comparatively under discontinued operations.

Previously reported Restated

December 31, 2015
Adjustments for
previous period

Restatements
(Reference C)

Impact of business
combinations

December 31, 2015

Revenue 197,060 (53,980) -- 3,264 146,344

Cost of sales (-)  (83,713) 7,469  (1,578)  (2,702)  (80,524)

GROSS PROFIT 113,347 (46,511)  (1,578) 562 65,820

General administrative expenses (-)  (51,962) 6,921 --  (2,269)  (47,310)

Other income from operating activities 45,984  (23,264) 170 4 22,894

Other expenses from operating activities(-)  (2,266) 155  (116) --  (2,227)

Share of profit/(loss) from investments accounted using the equity method 107,324 -- -- -- 107,324

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 212,427 (62,699)  (1,524)  (1,703) 146,501

Investment activity income 966 -- -- -- 966

Investment activity expenses  (1,891) -- -- --  (1,891)

PROFIT BEFORE FINANCING INCOME/(EXPENSES)  211,502 (62,699)  (1,524)  (1,703) 145,576

Finance income 99,776 (57,200)  (2,524) 2,521 42,573

Finance expenses  (461,465) 167,089  (185)  (5,639)  (300,200)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   (150,187) 47,190  (4,233)  (4,821)  (112,051)

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations 12,850  (3,250) 724 51 10,375

Current period tax expenses  (4,162) -- --  (0)  (4,162)

Deferred tax income 17,012  (3,250) 724 51 14,537

PROFIT/(LOSS) CONTINUING OPERATIONS  (137,337) 43,940  (3,509)  (4,770)  (101,676)

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX FOR THE PERIOD FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Period (loss)/profit from discontinued operations 148,276  (43,940) -- -- 104,336

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD AFTER DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 10,939 --  (3,509)  (4,770) 2,660

Attributable to  non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests  (26,525) -- 17  (18)  (26,526)

Equity holders of the parent 37,464 --  (3,526)  (4,752) 29,186

Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period 10,939 --  (3,509)  (4,770) 2,660

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

AKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ172

2016 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise specified.)

(Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

3	 RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Due to the restated above, the cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2015 is restated.

Previously reported Restated

January 1 –
December 31, 2015

Adjustments for
previous period

Readjustment and
combination impact

January 1 –
December 31, 2015

(Loss)/profit from continued operations  (137,337) 43,956  (8,295)  (101,676)

(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations 148,276  (43,940)  -- 104,336

Cash Flows from management operations  (217,431) -- 8,098  (209,333)

Net cash flows from investment operations  (104,797) --  (39,474)  (144,271)

Net cash used in financing operations 296,513 -- 20,802 317,315

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (25,715) --  (10,574)  (36,289)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 48,139 -- 10,574 58,713

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 22,424 -- -- 22,424

AKFEN HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ 173

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2016
(All amounts are in thousand Turkish Liras (“TRY”) unless otherwise specified.)

(Convenience Translation to English of Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

4	 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AND SALE OF SHARES IN SUBSIDIARIES

Business combinations

The transaction for the Company’s purchasing the 100% shares of Selim Akın, Board Member at the Company, in Karine SPP for a fee of USD 24,000,000 (TRY 71,179) was completed as of February 22, 2016. This transaction,